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A BILL

intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the
Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated
expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the
Parliament of Singapore, as follows:
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Short title and commencement

1. This Act is the Supply Act 2016 and is deemed to have come into
operation on 1 April 2016.

Supply from Consolidated Fund

2.—(1) A sum not more than $82,389,729,300 is authorised to be
issued from the Consolidated Fund for the period from 1 April 2016 to
31 March 2017.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for the Heads of
Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Supply from Development Fund

3.—(1) A sum not more than $32,161,255,600 is authorised to be
issued from the Development Fund for the period from 1 April 2016 to
31 March 2017.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for development
purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE
Sections 2(2) and 3(2)
HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

Head Title Appropriation Appropriation Total
from from appropriations
Consolidated Development
Fund Fund
$ $ $
B  Attorney-General’s 161,700,300 4,541,200 166,241,500
Chambers
C  Auditor-General’s 33,718,500 782,000 34,500,500
Office
D  Cabinet Office 1,079,400 1,079,400
E  Judicature 217,890,500 58,862,700 276,753,200
F  Parliament 33,337,600 1,990,000 35,327,600
G  Presidential Councils 494,900 494,900
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Title

Ministry of Social and
Family Development

Ministry of Defence
Ministry of Education

Ministry of the
Environment and
Water Resources

Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Foreign
Affairs

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Home
Affairs

Ministry of
Communications and
Information

Ministry of Law
Ministry of
Manpower

Ministry of National
Development

Prime Minister’s
Office

Ministry of Trade and
Industry

Ministry of Transport

Ministry of Culture,
Community and
Youth

Appropriation
from

Consolidated
Fund

$

2,400,490,300

13,296,000,000
12,140,000,000
1,221,826,400

767,425,400

446,826,500

9,202,218,100
4,761,212,100

974,546,800

218,076,400

1,779,000,700

2,549,842,400

428,699,800

924,799,100

1,346,786,800
1,448,570,300

Appropriation
from
Development
Fund

$

99,920,900

671,000,000
660,000,000
704,088,300

175,267,300

76,000,000

1,797,678,900
575,000,000

200,238,900

384,379,000

13,324,200

10,992,651,200

59,366,600

5,662,788,200

9,459,952,200
563,424,000

Total
appropriations

$

2,500,411,200

13,967,000,000
12,800,000,000
1,925,914,700

942,692,700

522,826,500

10,999,897,000
5,336,212,100

1,174,785,700

602,455,400

1,792,324,900

13,542,493,600

488,066,400

6,587,587,300

10,806,739,000
2,011,994,300
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Head Title Appropriation Appropriation Total
from from appropriations
Consolidated Development
Fund Fund
$ $ $
Z  Financial Transfers 28,035,187,000 28,035,187,000
Total 82,389,729,300 32,161,255,600 114,550,984,900

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

In accordance with Article 148(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of
Singapore, this Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from
the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated
expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 (called
FY 2016). The Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for FY 2016 have been laid
before Parliament.

Clause 1 relates to the short title and commencement.

Clause 2 authorises a sum of $82,389,729,300 to be issued from the
Consolidated Fund for FY 2016. The sum is appropriated for the Heads of
Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Clause 3 authorises a sum of $32,161,255,600 to be issued from the
Development Fund for FY 2016. The sum is appropriated for development
purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC MONEY

This Bill will involve the Government in extra financial expenditure which will
amount in total to a sum not exceeding $114,550,984,900.
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