### Bill No. 12/2016.

Read the first time on 4 April 2016.

# SUPPLY ACT 2016

# (No. of 2016)

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

#### Section

- 1. Short title and commencement
- 2. Supply from Consolidated Fund
- 3. Supply from Development Fund
  - The Schedule Heads of Expenditure for which sums are appropriated

## A BILL

#### intitule d

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

#### Short title and commencement

**1.** This Act is the Supply Act 2016 and is deemed to have come into operation on 1 April 2016.

# Supply from Consolidated Fund

**2.**—(1) A sum not more than \$82,389,729,300 is authorised to be issued from the Consolidated Fund for the period from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for the Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

## 10 Supply from Development Fund

**3.**—(1) A sum not more than \$32,161,255,600 is authorised to be issued from the Development Fund for the period from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for developmentpurposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

## THE SCHEDULE

Sections 2(2) and 3(2)

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

20	Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total appropriations
			\$	\$	\$
25	В	Attorney-General's Chambers	161,700,300	4,541,200	166,241,500
	С	Auditor-General's Office	33,718,500	782,000	34,500,500
	D	Cabinet Office	1,079,400		1,079,400
30	Е	Judicature	217,890,500	58,862,700	276,753,200
	F	Parliament	33,337,600	1,990,000	35,327,600
	G	Presidential Councils	494,900		494,900

# THE SCHEDULE — continued

Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total appropriations	5
		\$	\$	\$	
Ι	Ministry of Social and Family Development	2,400,490,300	99,920,900	2,500,411,200	
J	Ministry of Defence	13,296,000,000	671,000,000	13,967,000,000	
Κ	Ministry of Education	12,140,000,000	660,000,000	12,800,000,000	10
L	Ministry of the Environment and Water Resources	1,221,826,400	704,088,300	1,925,914,700	
М	Ministry of Finance	767,425,400	175,267,300	942,692,700	
Ν	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	446,826,500	76,000,000	522,826,500	15
0	Ministry of Health	9,202,218,100	1,797,678,900	10,999,897,000	
Р	Ministry of Home Affairs	4,761,212,100	575,000,000	5,336,212,100	
Q	Ministry of Communications and Information	974,546,800	200,238,900	1,174,785,700	20
R	Ministry of Law	218,076,400	384,379,000	602,455,400	
S	Ministry of Manpower	1,779,000,700	13,324,200	1,792,324,900	25
Т	Ministry of National Development	2,549,842,400	10,992,651,200	13,542,493,600	
U	Prime Minister's Office	428,699,800	59,366,600	488,066,400	
V	Ministry of Trade and Industry	924,799,100	5,662,788,200	6,587,587,300	30
W	Ministry of Transport	1,346,786,800	9,459,952,200	10,806,739,000	
Х	Ministry of Culture, Community and Youth	1,448,570,300	563,424,000	2,011,994,300	35

Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total appropriations
		\$	\$	\$
Ζ	Financial Transfers	28,035,187,000		28,035,187,000
	Total	82,389,729,300	32,161,255,600	114,550,984,900

#### THE SCHEDULE — continued

6

#### EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

In accordance with Article 148(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore, this Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 (called FY 2016). The Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for FY 2016 have been laid before Parliament.

Clause 1 relates to the short title and commencement.

Clause 2 authorises a sum of \$82,389,729,300 to be issued from the Consolidated Fund for FY 2016. The sum is appropriated for the Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Clause 3 authorises a sum of \$32,161,255,600 to be issued from the Development Fund for FY 2016. The sum is appropriated for development purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

#### EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC MONEY

This Bill will involve the Government in extra financial expenditure which will amount in total to a sum not exceeding \$114,550,984,900.